## Fitch Affirms Vinci Equities' Rating at 'Strong'

Fitch Ratings-Bogota-01 March 2019: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Vinci Equities Gestora de Recursos Ltda. (Vinci Equities) an Investment Management Quality Rating of 'Strong'. The Rating Outlook is Stable.

### KEY RATING DRIVERS

Vinci Equities' 'Strong' rating reflects Fitch's opinion that the investment manager has strong investment capabilities and operational characteristics in relation to the investment strategies offered.

The affirmation is driven by Vinci Equities' a well-established and disciplined investment process and robust research analysis. The rating also reflects the quality and depth of resources and personnel and a solid risk-management framework. Vinci Equities' rating also considers the benefits of being part of Vinci Partners Investimentos (Vinci Partners), its parent company, incorporating its strong control and governance structures, as well as solid operational and technological support.

Vinci Equities' investment management quality rating only includes its activities in the domestic market and does not consider the other units of asset management and business areas of the group, all with their own processes and policies.

Fitch views Vinci Equities' main challenges include the increase assets under management (AUM), the diversification of its investor base and the consolidation of its funds' performance across all strategies.

The 'Strong' rating is based on the following assessments:

- --Investment Process: Strong
- --Investment Resources: Strong
- --Risk Management: Strong
- --Investment Performance: Consistent
- --Company & Client Servicing: Strong

Incorporated in Sao Paulo, Vinci Equities is a subsidiary of Vinci Partners, which operates in different segments of the capital market through its business units: asset management, wealth management, private equity and financial advisory (M&A and capital markets). As of September 2018, Vinci Equities reported total AUM of BRL4.1 billion, exclusively on focused on equity funds. Vinci Partners is controlled by three main shareholders, which participate in its board of directors, among other minority partners (including three executive from Vinci Equities).

#### Investment Process

Vinci Equities has a strong research analysis and robust decision-making process based on a bottom up approach, primarily focusing on value strategies. The research process incorporates the macroeconomic view of Vinci Partners and a robust internal analysis of companies which includes valuation models, meetings with executives and a dedicated team segregated by sectors. Fitch

considers the process to be detailed, covering the investment universe and adequately assessing the strategies managed.

Decisions are made by consensus in weekly and monthly committees, in addition to daily morning meetings to monitor markets, in a very stable process. The asset manager has broad access to good quality, detailed and consistent reports from specialized companies. All funds have clearly defined rules and limits, such as eligible assets and the structures defined by contracts.

#### Investment Resources

Vinci Equities has a well-organized structure with clear responsibilities and segregation of functions. The investment team is considered qualified and experienced, while staff numbers are consistent with the firm's coverage. Senior group staff is highly experienced, evidencing high tenure in the company, while key man risk is reduced by the Group's structure. Control activities, including risk and compliance, are provided by the group. Vinci Partners also manages a unified structure for support and administrative responsibilities such as HR, legal, accounting and technology.

Vinci Partners has a solid technology structure, supporting investment and risk management processes through robust systems, sometimes developed in-house and with a high level of functionality and scalability. Vinci Partners uses a sophisticated front office system (Eze Castle), which allows for an automated workflow, high capacity and scalability. The system provides pre-trading controls, order management and, portfolio analytics.

Fiduciary administration and custody activities are performed by renowned third parties, with daily pricing and NAV calculation, according to local rules. The critical asset and liability databases of the funds are also maintained by the administrator. The reconciliation of the all operational processes are carried out by the group's middle and back office area, with standard procedures and integrated with the platforms of external service providers.

#### Risk Management

Fitch considers the risk framework to be independent and strong, under a solid set of policies and controls. Monitoring includes daily review of positions and includes stress testing and weekly reports discussed in committees. Risk management (market, liquidity and operational) is performed by the group, providing complete supervision of all exposures and fund limits. The asset manager uses a proprietary system (VRA) for market risk (VaR, tracking error etc.) and liquidity. No significant breaches of funds limits have occurred.

Vinci Equities is also overseen by several external entities (administrators, custodians, auditors, CVM and Anbima). In addition, the operational activities of the funds are performed and controlled by the administrators and custodians, in accordance with local rules.

#### **Investment Performance**

Fitch considers VGS's investment performance was in line with objectives, with some strategies outperforming the analyzed peer group by our estimates. Drawdowns performance was, on average, consistent relative to peers.

## Company & Client Servicing

Vinci Equities is a subsidiary of Vinci Partners, a strong independent asset management franchise in Brazil. With AUM of BRL24 billion, the group is the 24th largest asset manager in Brazil in 2018. The group was established in 2009 by 24 highly experienced Banco Pactual S.A.'s executives (currently Banco BTG Pactual S.A.) under a partnership model. Vinci Equities was established in 2009, and is a relevant business line of the group, responsible for 21% of earnings in September 2018 (45% in 2017). Vinci Equities' AUM decreased by 3% in the last 12 months.

The asset manager offers a good level of transparency and communication materials to its investors, with the disclosure of monthly reports, complying with the disclosure requirements of the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM) and the Brazilian Association of Financial and Capital Market Entities (Anbima).

### **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

Vinci Equities' rating could be sensitive to relevant adverse changes to any of its key drivers mentioned above, notably in case of a weakening in its financial profile, high turnover of its professionals or deterioration in its processes and policies. An important deviation from Fitch's guidelines for any key driver could result in a rating downgrade.

Contact:

Primary Analyst Luis Lopez Associate Director +571 484-6770 ext. 2003 Fitch Ratings Colombia S.A. SCV Calle 69 No. 9 - 85, Bogota, Colombia

Secondary Analyst Pedro Gomes Director +55 11 4504-2604

Committee Chairperson Davie R. Rodriguez, CFA Senior Director +1-212-908-0386

Media Relations: Elizabeth Fogerty, New York, Tel: +1 212 908 0526, Email: elizabeth.fogerty@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

### Applicable Criteria

Investment Management Quality Ratings (Assessing Active, Passive & Alternative Investment Managers, Strategies & Funds) (pub. 06 Mar 2017)

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY LINK: FOLLOWING THIS HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT **INTERESTS** ARE **AVAILABLE** AT FITCH HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2019 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings

and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the taxexempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

#### SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

## ENDORSEMENT POLICY

Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.